
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

PARENTING STYLE: 
A CASE STUDY AMONG STUDENTS IN SMK SEREMBAN 3 

SITI HAJAR BINTI NOH 2014162385

UMMI ATIFAH BT MOHD NORSAH 2014130265

NUR AISHAH ZAHARAH BT MOHMAD SUJANA 2014311795

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JANUARY 2017 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TOPIC PAGE 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

1 

ii 

iii 

iv 

vii 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Research Objectives 

1.4 Research Questions 

1.5 Scope and Limitations of the Study 

1.6 Significance of the Study 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Parenting Style 

2.2.1 Authoritative Parenting Style 

2.2.2 Authoritarian Parenting Style 

2.2.3 Permissive Parenting Style 

2.3 Gender 

2.4 Caregiver 

2.5 Races 

2.6 Parents' Highest Level of Education 

2.7 Number of Sibling 

2.8 Household Income 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 

6 

6 

7 

9 

10 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

16 

in 



CHAPTER 3: 

CHAPTER 4: 

METHODOLOGY 17 

3.1 Introduction 17 

3.2 Research Design 19 

3.3 Research Population and Sample 19 

3.3.1 Population 19 

3.3.2 Sample 19 

3.3.3 Inclusion Criteria 20 

3.3.4 Exclusion Criteria 20 

3.4 Sampling Method 20 

3.5 Data Collection Method 21 

3.6 Research Instrument 22 

3.7 Theoretical Framework 23 

3.8 Pilot Study 24 

3.8.1 Result of Pilot Study 24 

3.9 Data Analysis 25 

3.9.1 Descriptive Analysis 25 

3.9.2 Cross-Tabulation & Chi-Square Test for 25 

Independence 

3.9.3 Multinomial Logistic Regression 26 

3.9.3.1 Model Fitting Information 26 

3.9.3.2 Goodness-of-Fit Test 26 

3.9.3.3 Pseudo R Square 27 

3.9.3.4 Likelihood Ratio Test 27 

3.9.3.5 Parameter Estimate 27 

3.10 Summary of Data Analysis 29 

RESULTS AND ANALYSIS 30 

4.1 Introduction 30 

4.2 Demographic Profiles Based on Different 
Parenting Styles 

30 

4.2.1 Gender 31 

4.2.2 Caregiver 33 

4.2.3 Form 35 

4.2.4 Races 37 

IV 



4.2.5 Parents' Working Status 39

4.2.6 Parents'Highest Education Level 41

4.2.7 Household Income 43

4.3 Relationship between Demographic Profile and 45
Parents' Parenting Styles 
4.3.1 Result for Chi-Square Test of Independence 46 

4.4 Identifying the Significant Factor Based on 47
Parents' Parenting Styles 
4.4.1 Parenting Style of Mother 47

4.4.2 Parenting Style of Father 52

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 56

5.1 Conclusions 56

5.2 Recommendations 59

REFERENCES 60

APPENDICES 64



ABSTRACT 

Parenting plays an important role in the child development. This study is aimed at 
identifying the relationship between demographic profile, parents' parenting styles and 
also the significant factor based on parenting styles. The respondents were 50 male 
and 50 female students between the ages of 13 to 15 from secondary school in 
Seremban 3. They were administered the Alabama Parenting Questionnaire by using 
stratified random sampling to evaluate their parents' parenting style; Authoritative, 
Authoritarian and Permissive. The data was analysed with IBM SPSS Statistics 21.0 
version. This study used descriptive analysis, chi-square test of independence and 
multinomial logistic regression in order to achieve research objectives. Results 
indicated that almost parents of lower form student in SMK Seremban 3 practicing an 
Authoritative parenting style. 

Keywords: parenting styles; Authoritative, Authoritarian, Permissive 


