UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PARENTING STYLE: A CASE STUDY AMONG STUDENTS IN SMK SEREMBAN 3

SITI HAJAR BINTI NOH	2014162385
UMMI ATIFAH BT MOHD NORSAH	2014130265
NUR AISHAH ZAHARAH BT MOHMAD SUJANA	2014311795

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC			PAGE
ABSTRACT			1
ACKNOWLEI	ii		
TABLE OF CO	iii		
LIST OF TABLES			iv
LIST OF FIGU	JRES		vii
CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION		1
	1.1	Background of Study	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	2
	1.3	Research Objectives	3
	1.4	Research Questions	4
	1.5	Scope and Limitations of the Study	4
	1.6	Significance of the Study	5
CHAPTER 2:	LITERATURE REVIEW		6
	2.1	Introduction	6
	2.2	Parenting Style	6
		2.2.1 Authoritative Parenting Style	7
		2.2.2 Authoritarian Parenting Style	9
		2.2.3 Permissive Parenting Style	10
	2.3	Gender	12
	2.4	Caregiver	13
	2.5	Races	14
	2.6	Parents' Highest Level of Education	15
	2.7	Number of Sibling	16
	2.8	Household Income	16

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

CHAPTER 3:	MET	HODOLOGY	17
	3.1	Introduction	17
	3.2	Research Design	19
	3.3	Research Population and Sample	19
		3.3.1 Population	19
		3.3.2 Sample	19
		3.3.3 Inclusion Criteria	20
		3.3.4 Exclusion Criteria	20
	3.4	Sampling Method	20
	3.5	Data Collection Method	21
	3.6	Research Instrument	22
	3.7	Theoretical Framework	23
	3.8	Pilot Study	24
		3.8.1 Result of Pilot Study	24
	3.9	Data Analysis	25
		3.9.1 Descriptive Analysis	25
		3.9.2 Cross-Tabulation & Chi-Square Test for	25
		Independence	
		3.9.3 Multinomial Logistic Regression	26
		3.9.3.1 Model Fitting Information	26
		3.9.3.2 Goodness-of-Fit Test	26
		3.9.3.3 Pseudo R Square	27
		3.9.3.4 Likelihood Ratio Test	27
		3.9.3.5 Parameter Estimate	27
	3.10	Summary of Data Analysis	29
CHAPTER 4:	RESULTS AND ANALYSIS		
	4.1	Introduction	30
	4.2	Demographic Profiles Based on Different Parenting Styles	30
		4.2.1 Gender	31
		4.2.2 Caregiver	33
		4.2.3 Form	35
		4.2.4 Races	37

		4.2.5 Parents' Working Status	39
		4.2.6 Parents'Highest Education Level	41
		4.2.7 Household Income	43
	4.3	Relationship between Demographic Profile and Parents' Parenting Styles	45
		4.3.1 Result for Chi-Square Test of Independence	46
	4.4	Identifying the Significant Factor Based on Parents' Parenting Styles	47
		4.4.1 Parenting Style of Mother	47
		4.4.2 Parenting Style of Father	52
CHAPTER 5:	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	56
	5.1	Conclusions	56
	5.2	Recommendations	59
REFERENCES			60
APPENDICES			64

ABSTRACT

Parenting plays an important role in the child development. This study is aimed at identifying the relationship between demographic profile, parents' parenting styles and also the significant factor based on parenting styles. The respondents were 50 male and 50 female students between the ages of 13 to 15 from secondary school in Seremban 3. They were administered the Alabama Parenting Questionnaire by using stratified random sampling to evaluate their parents' parenting style; Authoritative, Authoritarian and Permissive. The data was analysed with IBM SPSS Statistics 21.0 version. This study used descriptive analysis, chi-square test of independence and multinomial logistic regression in order to achieve research objectives. Results indicated that almost parents of lower form student in SMK Seremban 3 practicing an Authoritative parenting style.

Keywords: parenting styles; Authoritative, Authoritarian, Permissive